capacity additions are required to meet

peak demand and maintain the reserve

margin. Two RICE units are removed from

P4, and a combination of hydrogen, 8-hour

storage and 20-hour storage are removed

from P6.

• The Reduced STEP sensitivity increases

peak capacity requirements. Two RICE

units are added in P4, and 430 MW of 20-

hour storage are added in P6 to meet

higher peak demand and maintain the

reserve margin.

STEP sensitivities affect CPS Energy’s peak demand and the required capacity to maintain the reserve margin.

RICE Unit H2

Unit

8-Hour

Storage

20-Hr

Storage

Enhanced

STEP

P4
-404 MW

(2029/37)
N/A N/A N/A

P6 N/A
-240 MW

(2034)

-100 MW

(2028)

-100 MW

(2038)

Reduced

STEP

P4
+404 MW

(2029/37)
N/A N/A N/A

P6 N/A N/A N/A

+430 MW

(2030/33/3

9)

Change in Portfolio Capacity Additions Relative to Reference Scenario

Review of Portfolio Performance under Scenarios and Sensitivities

38

DRAFT

STEP Sensitivities – Key Results

39

Sensitivity
Emissions Intensity

(lb CO2/MWh)

% Change in CO2 Relative to

Reference Scenario

% reduction in

consumption due

to STEP

Change in PV of Revenue

Requirements Relative to

Reference Scenario

($Million)
2030 2040 2030 2040 2030 2023 – 2047

P4

(Blend 2)

Enhanced 640.4 350.8 -0.8% -3.6% 11.3% -442

Reference 645.7 364.0 N/A N/A 9.7% N/A

Reduced 650.8 376.6 +0.8% +3.5% 8.0% +168

P6

(Renewables)

Enhanced 147.6 0 -0.1% 0.0% 11.3% -526

Reference 147.8 0 N/A N/A 9.7% N/A

Reduced 148.1 0 +0.2% 0.0% 8.0% -56

• Emissions are lower in Enhanced STEP for P4 because fewer natural gas plants result in less gas generation and lower carbon

emissions. Conversely, Reduced STEP has higher emissions because two natural gas units are added to the portfolio to maintain the

reserve margin, leading to higher gas generation and higher CO2 emissions.

• Carbon emissions in Enhanced STEP for P6 in 2040 are not sensitive to STEP because all fossil units are already retired by 2040.

• For both P4 & P6, Enhanced STEP spending beyond the current level provides net long-term benefits, as shown by lower revenue

requirements over 25 years in Enhanced STEP relative to the Reference Scenario.